



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SAADIA SQUARE LLC,

Plaintiff Below-Appellant,

v.

SM LOGISTICS MEMBER LLC,

Defendant Below-Appellee,

and

SM LOGISTICS HOLDCO LLC,

Nominal Defendant Below-
Appellee.

No. 396, 2021

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 2021-0931-MTZ

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Thad J. Bracegirdle (No. 3691)
BAYARD, P.A.
600 North King Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-5000

Attorney for Plaintiff Below-Appellant

Dated: February 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT5

I. THE OPERATING AGREEMENT DOES NOT
UNAMBIGUOUSLY PROHIBIT REMOVAL AND
REPLACEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S MANAGING MEMBER.....5

II. SECTION 18-402 OF THE LLC ACT GOVERNS IN THE
ABSENCE OF EXPLICIT LANGUAGE PROVIDING FOR THE
MANAGING MEMBER’S REMOVAL.10

III. UNDER SECTION 18-402 OF THE LLC ACT, SAADIA HAD THE
AUTHORITY TO REMOVE AND REPLACE THE COMPANY’S
MANAGING MEMBER.....15

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Props., LLC</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	13
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. Apollo (Mauritius) Holdings Pvt. Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 5787958 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 2013)	6
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	9
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	10, 12
<i>Franco v. Avalon Freight Servs. LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7230804 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2020).....	5
<i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4593495 (Del. Ch. Sept. 23, 2019).....	6
<i>JAKKS PACIFIC, Inc. v. THQ/JAKKS PACIFIC, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1228706 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2009).....	16
<i>Lillis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 904 A.2d 325 (Del. Ch. 2006)	6
<i>Llamas v. Titus</i> , 2019 WL 2505374 (Del. Ch. June 18, 2019).....	14
<i>Lola Cars Int'l Ltd. v. Krohn Racing, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 4052681 (Del. Ch. Nov. 12, 2009)	11
<i>Lone Pine Res., LP v. Dickey</i> , 2021 WL 2311954 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2021).....	13

<i>Mehra v. Teller</i> , 2021 WL 300352 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 2021).....	5
<i>Merrill Lynch Tr. Co., FSB v. Campbell</i> , 2009 WL 2913893 (Del. Ch. Sept. 2, 2009).....	16
<i>In re MONY Grp., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004)	13
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	5
<i>O’Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001)	19
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992)	19
<i>Triple H Family Ltd. P’ship v. Neal</i> , 2018 WL 3650242 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 208 A.3d 703 (Del. 2019)	13
<i>USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Carr</i> , 225 A.3d 357 (Del. 2020)	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-305	16
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-402	8, 11, 15
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(b)	5, 15
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Martin I. Lubaroff & Paul Altman, <i>Delaware Limited Partnerships</i> (1999)	12
Robert L. Symonds, Jr. & Matthew J. O’Toole, <i>Symonds and O’Toole on Delaware Limited Liability Companies</i> (2d ed. & Supp. 2022).....	14
Treas. Reg. § 1.704-1(b)(3)(i) (2015)	17
